

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Third And Tenth Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING HOBBY LOBBY
AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

—◆—
CARL H. ESBECK
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 882-6543

TIMOTHY BELZ
Counsel of Record
OTTSEN, LEGGAT & BELZ, L.C.
112 S. Hanley, Ste. 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 726-2800
tbelz@omblaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Accommodating Closely Held Business Employers Under RFRA Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	4
A. RFRA exemptions shift no cognizable burden to employees.....	5
B. RFRA’s application to a closely held business employer does not create an unyielding preference for religion in vio- lation of the Establishment Clause.....	8
1. <i>Thornton</i> is distinguishable	10
2. The Establishment Clause operates categorically, not as an invitation for the interest-balancing used by <i>amici</i> for the government.....	18
II. There is No Compelling Interest in Pre- venting the Cost of Contraceptives from Being Shifted to Employees	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7, 8, 9, 15, 17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	10-15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	6
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>The Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. CONST., Amend. I	
Establishment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)	21
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized	
Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	9, 16, 17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11(a)(1)	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	7, 8, 9, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Frederick Gedicks & Rebecca Van Tassell, <i>RFRA</i>	
<i>Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate:</i>	
<i>An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Reli-</i>	
<i>gion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. (forthcoming	
Apr. 2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2328516 (Jan.	
24, 2014)	4, 5, 7, 8, 18, 19
